

GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN MINISTRY OF FINANCE, ECONOMIC AFFAIRS STATISTICS AND REVENUE (REVENUE DIVISION)

Islamabad, the 20th April, 2011.

NOTIFICATION (SALES TAX AND EXCISE)

S.R.O. ³⁷⁴ (I)/2011.- In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (c) of section 4 read with clause (b) of sub-section (2) and sub-section (6) of section 3, clause (b) of sub-section (1) of section 8, clause (a) of sub-section (2) of section 13 and section 71 of the Sales Tax Act, 1990, and sub-section (2) of section 16 read with section 3A of the Federal Excise Act, 2005, the Federal Government is pleased to direct in its Notification No. S.R.O.283(I)/2011, dated the 1st April, 2011, the following amendments shall be made and shall be deemed always to have been so made

In the aforesaid Notification, in the Table, in column (1), -

- (i) for serial number 2 and the entries relating thereto in columns (2) and (3), the following shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "2. Textile and articles thereof excluding monofilament, sun shading, nylon fishing net, other fishing net, rope of poly ethylene and rope of nylon, tyre cord fabric.

Chapter 50 to Chapter 63 and other respective headings excluding 5407.2000, 5608.1100, 5608.9000*;

- (ii) serial number 6 and the entries relating thereto in columns (2) and (3) shall be omitted;
- (iii) against serial number 16, in column (3), for the figure "2829.1100", the figure "2829.9000" shall be substituted;
- (iv) against serial number 30, in column (3), for the figure "2909.4490", the figure "2909.4990" shall be substituted;
- (v) against serial number 78, in column (3), for the figure "3405.9000", the figure "3824.9060" shalf be substituted:
- (vi) against serial number 81, in column (3), for the figure "3506.9990", the figures "3506.9110 and 3506.9190" shall be substituted;
- (vii) against serial number 83, in column (3), for the figure "3702.3900", the figures "3702.4300 and 3702.4400" shall be substituted;

- (viii) against serial number 87, in column (3), for the figure "3808.9200", the figure "3808.9220" shall be substituted;
- (ix) against serial number 88, in column (3), for the figure "3809.9100", the figures "3809.9110 and 3809.9190" shall be substituted;
- against serial number 98, in column (3), for the figure "3906.9000", the figure "3906.9030" shall be substituted;
- (xi) against serial number 99, in column (3), for the figure "3906.9080", the figure "3906.9090" shall be substituted;
- (xii) against serial number 101, in column (3), for the figure "3908.9000", the figure "3908.1000" shall be substituted;
- (xiii) against serial number 121, in column (3), for the figure "4404.1010", the figure "4404.1000" shall be substituted;
- (xiv) against serial number 126, in column (3), for the figure "7019.3200", the figure "7019.9010" shall be substituted;
- (xv) against serial number 141, in column (2), the words "fitted with chain and scoops of base metal" shall be omitted;
- (xvi) against serial number 143, in column (2), after the word "liquid", the words "and flakes in solid form" shall added; and
- (xvii) after serial number 184, and the entries relating thereto in columns (2) and (3), the following new serial numbers and the entries relating thereto shall be added, namely:-

"184A	Wood-pulp (dissolving grade)	4702.0000 if imported by manufacturers of viscose
	4	staple fibre for use in the manufacturing of viscose staple fibre.

184B Cotton linter ; 1404.2000 184C Seguins ; 3926.9099".

[C.No.1(140)C(RGST)/2011-pt]



(Khawar Khurshid Butt)
Additional Secretary